1989 Senate Bill 201

Date of enactment: **April 5, 1990** Date of publication*: **April 20, 1990**

1989 WISCONSIN ACT 171

AN ACT *to amend* 83.01 (2); and *to create* 59.07 (34g) of the statutes, **relating to:** the term of service of a county highway commissioner who is elected by the county board.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 59.07 (34g) of the statutes is created to read:

59.07 (**34g**) HIGHWAY COMMISSIONER TERM. Adopt an ordinance establishing the term of service of a highway commissioner elected under s. 83.01 (1) (a).

SECTION 2. 83.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

83.01 (2) TERM. Upon Unless the county board establishes a different term of service by ordinance, upon his or her first election the county highway commissioner shall serve until the first Monday in January of the second 2nd year succeeding the year of his the election, and if reelected it shall be for a 2-year term of two years.

SECTION 3. Initial applicability. This act first applies to a term of service beginning after the expiration of a term of service to which a person was elected prior to the effective date of this SECTION.